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Sec. 32.  29-A MRSA §2310, sub-§2, as en-
acted by PL 2013, c. 484, §2, is amended to read: 

2.  Multifunction school activity bus.  The bus is 
a multifunction school activity bus that is operated by a 
driver with a school bus operator endorsement pursuant 
to section 2303 that is appropriate for the number of 
passengers and gross vehicle weight rating.  A driver of 
a multifunction school activity bus must comply with 
all applicable school bus operator requirements of this 
Title who is at least 21 years of age and who has held a 
driver's license for at least 2 years. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 635 

H.P. 1339 - L.D. 2080 

An Act to Create a Universal 
Exclusion List for All Forms of 

Gambling in the State 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  8 MRSA §1001, sub-§13-B is enacted 
to read: 

13-B.  Fantasy contest.  "Fantasy contest" has the 
same meaning as in section 1101, subsection 4. 

Sec. 2.  8 MRSA §1001, sub-§42-A is enacted 
to read: 

42-A.  Sports wagering.  "Sports wagering" has 
the same meaning as in section 1202, subsection 14. 

Sec. 3.  8 MRSA §1003, sub-§2, ¶U, as enacted 
by PL 2015, c. 499, §7, is amended by amending sub-
paragraph (7) to read: 

(7)  Prescribing methods by which deposits are 
made to advance deposit wagering accounts.  
The methods prescribed must prohibit the use 
of the electronic benefits transfer system ad-
ministered by the Department of Health and 
Human Services under Title 22, chapter 1, sub-
chapter 1‑A; and 

Sec. 4.  8 MRSA §1003, sub-§2, ¶U, as enacted 
by PL 2015, c. 499, §7, is amended by amending sub-
paragraph (8) to read: 

(8)  Prohibiting the assignment or transfer of 
an advance deposit wagering account from an 
authorized account holder to another person.; 
and 

Sec. 5.  8 MRSA §1003, sub-§2, ¶U, as enacted 
by PL 2015, c. 499, §7, is amended by enacting a new 
subparagraph (9) to read: 

(9)  Provisions allowing persons to restrict 
themselves from advance deposit wagering 

upon request by placing themselves on the uni-
versal list pursuant to subsection 3, paragraph 
I. The rules adopted under this subparagraph 
must define the standards for involuntary 
placement on the universal list and for removal 
from the list. 

Sec. 6.  8 MRSA §1003, sub-§3, ¶I, as 
amended by PL 2021, c. 398, Pt. VV, §3, is further 
amended to read: 

I.  Establishment of a universal list of persons who 
have been or are requested to be excluded or re-
moved from any slot machine facility or, casino, 
advance deposit wagering, fantasy contest or sports 
wagering in this State including those persons who 
voluntarily request that their names be included on 
the universal list of excluded persons and those per-
sons who voluntarily requested that their names be 
included on a list of persons to be excluded or re-
moved that existed before the establishment of the 
universal list.  Rules adopted under this paragraph 
must be consistent, to the extent possible, for all 
forms of gambling included on the universal list.  
These rules must: 

(1)  Define the standards for exclusion and re-
moval and include standards regarding persons 
who are career or professional offenders, as 
defined by rules of the board, whose presence 
in a slot machine facility or casino or partici-
pation in advance deposit wagering, a fantasy 
contest or sports wagering would, in the opin-
ion of the board, be inimical to the interest of 
the State; and 

(2)  Provide that, before making a payout of 
winnings in an amount equal to or greater than 
the amount for which the licensee is required 
to file a Form W-2G or substantially equiva-
lent form with the United States Internal Rev-
enue Service, the licensee, after any intercep-
tion of winnings required by law to pay child 
support debt or other obligations, shall inter-
cept money or anything of value that an ex-
cluded person is seeking to redeem as a result 
of wagers made by the person after that person 
has been excluded.  The rules must offer the 
excluded person the right to an administrative 
hearing with reasonable notice to contest the 
interception of winnings.  Winnings inter-
cepted must be remitted by the licensee to the 
board or its designee for deposit in an Other 
Special Revenue Funds account within the Of-
fice of Behavioral Health within the Depart-
ment of Health and Human Services to address 
gambling addiction; 

Sec. 7.  8 MRSA §1006, sub-§8, as enacted by 
PL 2013, c. 212, §12, is amended to read: 
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8.  Voluntary exclusion.  Notwithstanding Title 1, 
section 401, records and information obtained or devel-
oped by the board as part of establishing and adminis-
tering the list of persons who voluntarily request exclu-
sion from any slot machine facility or, casino, advance 
deposit wagering, fantasy contest or sports wagering 
under section 1003, subsection 3, paragraph I are confi-
dential except that information may be released with the 
written consent of the person requesting voluntary ex-
clusion and as is necessary to inform the slot machine 
facility or, casino, advance deposit wagering, fantasy 
contest or sports wagering licensee and enforce the vol-
untary exclusion.  Statistical data and general infor-
mation that do not allow for a person on the voluntary 
exclusion list to be personally identified are not confi-
dential. 

Sec. 8.  8 MRSA §1104, sub-§1, ¶J, as enacted 
by PL 2017, c. 303, §2, is amended to read: 

J.  Allow individuals to restrict themselves from 
entering fantasy contests upon request pursuant to 
section 1003, subsection 3, paragraph I and provide 
reasonable steps to prevent the individuals from en-
tering fantasy contests offered by the fantasy con-
test operator; 

Sec. 9.  8 MRSA §1203, sub-§2, ¶K, as en-
acted by PL 2021, c. 681, Pt. J, §6, is amended to read: 

K.  Establishment of a list of persons who are not 
authorized to place a wager on a sports event, in-
cluding but not limited to those persons who vol-
untarily request that their names be included on the 
list of unauthorized persons.  Provisions allowing 
individuals to restrict themselves from sports wa-
gering upon request by placing themselves on the 
universal list pursuant to section 1003, subsection 
3, paragraph I.  The rules adopted under this para-
graph must define the standards for involuntary 
placement on the universal list and for removal 
from the list; 

Sec. 10.  8 MRSA §1213, sub-§5, as enacted by 
PL 2021, c. 681, Pt. J, §6, is amended to read: 

5.  Unauthorized persons.  A person on a the uni-
versal list established by rule by the director under sec-
tion 1203 1003, subsection 2 3, paragraph K I of persons 
who are not authorized to make restricted from making 
wagers on sports events; 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 636 

S.P. 918 - L.D. 2163 

An Act to Require Consumer 
Consent for Certain 

Generation Service Contract 
Renewals 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 
as follows: 

Sec. 1.  35-A MRSA §3203, sub-§4-B, as 
amended by PL 2023, c. 375, §1, is further amended to 
read: 

4-B.  Residential consumer protections.  As a 
condition of licensing, a competitive electricity pro-
vider that provides or proposes to provide generation 
service to a residential consumer: 

A.  Shall disclose, before entering into an agree-
ment to provide service to a residential consumer, 
to the residential consumer where the residential 
consumer can obtain information with which to 
compare the service provided by the competitive 
electricity provider and the standard-offer service; 

B.  May not renew a contract for generation service 
without providing a residential consumer with no-
tice of renewal in advance by mail; 

C.  May not renew a contract for generation service 
at a fixed rate that is 20% or more above the con-
tract rate in the expiring contract without the ex-
press consent of the residential consumer; if the re-
newal rate is a fixed rate that is: 

(1)  Twenty percent or more above the contract 
rate in the expiring contract; or 

(2)  Greater than the fixed rate that would, at 
the time of the residential consumer's contract 
renewal, be offered by the competitive elec-
tricity provider to customers enrolling with the 
provider for an initial contract of a similar term 
and product offering; 

C-1.  May not renew a contract for generation ser-
vice at a variable rate without the express consent 
of the residential consumer if the expiring contract 
provided generation service at a fixed rate; 

D.  May not renew a contract for generation service 
for a term that is longer than differs from the term 
of the expiring contract or 12 months, whichever is 
shorter, without the express consent of the residen-
tial consumer; and 

E.  May not enter into or renew a contract for gen-
eration service that includes an early termination 
fee. 




